

No. 20-3287

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

VANESSA SHEROD,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COMPREHENSIVE HEALTHCARE
MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:20-cv-01198
Hon. Arthur J. Schwab

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

July 27, 2022

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Brighton’s federal-officer argument is barred by <i>Maglioli</i> and wrong.	9
II. Brighton’s <i>Grable</i> argument is barred by <i>Maglioli</i> and Supreme Court precedent.	13
III. Brighton’s complete preemption argument lacks merit.	15
A. Ms. Sherod did not plead “willful misconduct” as defined by the PREP Act.	17
B. Because the claims are not related to the use or administration of covered countermeasures, they could not be brought under the PREP Act cause of action.	19
1. The statutory text limits its applicability to claims with a causal relationship to the affirmative use of covered countermeasures.	21
2. Immunity for claims based on use (but not non-use) is consistent with the statutory purpose.	24
3. HHS interpretations do not establish that the PREP Act applies here.	26
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arbor Mgmt. Servs., LLC v. Hendrix</i> , 2022 WL 2234983 (Ga. Ct. App. June 22, 2022)	20
<i>Bastardo-Vale v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 934 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2019) (en banc)	13
<i>Bennett v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 730 (8th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Cagle v. NHC HealthCare-Md. Heights, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2833986 (E.D. Mo. July 20, 2022).....	20
<i>Casabianca v. Mount Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 2014 WL 10413521 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 12, 2014).....	30
<i>Dupervil v. Alliance Health Ops., LCC</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 238 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....	21
<i>Eaton v. Big Blue Healthcare</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Kan. 2020).....	21
<i>Evans v. Philadelphia Transp. Co.</i> , 212 A.2d 440 (Pa. 1995)	19
<i>Glenn v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2022 WL 2525724 (5th Cir. July 7, 2022).....	12, 13
<i>Goldblatt v. HCP Prairie Village KS OpCo LLC</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (D. Kan. 2021).....	31
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	7, 15

<i>Gwilt v. Harvard Sq. Retirement & Assisted Living</i> , 537 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (D. Colo. 2021)	20
<i>Hampton v. California</i> , 2022 WL 838122 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2022)	21
<i>Harris v. Allison</i> , 2022 WL 2232525 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 2022)	20, 21
<i>In re CIM-SQ Transfer Cases</i> , 2022 WL 2789808 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2022)	20
<i>Karns v. Shanahan</i> , 879 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	27
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	21
<i>Lopez v. Life Care Ctrs. of Am.</i> , 2021 WL 1121034 (D.N.M. Mar. 24, 2021)	21
<i>Lyons v. Cucumber Holdings, LLC</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 1277 (C.D. Cal. 2021)	21, 31
<i>Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC</i> , 16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maglioli v. Andover Subacute Rehab. Ctr. I</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D.N.J. 2020)	25
<i>Manyweather v. Woodlawn Manor, Inc.</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2022 WL 2525732 (5th Cir. July 7, 2022)	16, 19, 23
<i>Martin v. Petersen Health Ops., LLC</i> , 37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022)	12, 16, 20, 21

<i>Martin v. Petersen Health Ops., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4313604 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2021)	26
<i>Estate of McCaleb v. AG Lynwood, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 911951 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2021).....	31
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Advanced HCS, LLC</i> , 28 F.4th 580 (5th Cir. 2022)	12, 16
<i>Padilla v. Brookfield Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 2021 WL 1549689 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2021)	31
<i>Perez v. Southeast SNF, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 987187 (5th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022).....	12
<i>Robertson v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (D. Kan. 2021).....	21
<i>Roderick v. Life Care Centers of Am.</i> , 2021 WL 6337496 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 30, 2021).....	21
<i>Rosen v. Montefiore</i> , 2022 WL 278106 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2022).....	21
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	22
<i>Ruiz v. ConAgra Foods Packaged Foods, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3056275 (E.D. Wisc. July 20, 2021)	21
<i>Saldana v. Glenhaven Healthcare LLC</i> , 27 F.4th 679 (9th Cir. 2022)	12, 16
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	28

<i>Estate of Spring v. Montefiore Home</i> , 2022 WL 1120381 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2022).....	21
<i>Stone v. Long Beach Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 2021 WL 1163572 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2021).....	21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Smukler</i> , 991 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 US. 142 (2007).....	10, 12
<i>Whitehead v. Pine Haven Operating LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2071025 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 8, 2022).....	20

Federal Statutes

Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act:

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1).....	3, 12, 16, 20, 22, 28
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B).....	3, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(3).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(A)	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1).....	3, 16
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)	4
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(3)(A)	24
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(4)(C)	24
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)(A)–(D).....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(2).....	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(8)(A).....	24

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(b)(4)	27
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, § 3101, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)	26
Federal Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 110.10(a)	4, 27
42 C.F.R. § 110.20(d)	4
Other Federal Administrative Materials	
Department of Health & Human Services, Fourth Amendment to the Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020).....	5, 6, 29
Department of Health & Human Services, Amendment to the Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 21,012 (Apr. 15, 2020).....	5
Department of Health & Human Services, Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID–19, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (published Mar. 17, 2020)	4, 5, 29
Department of Health and Human Services, Office of General Counsel Advisory Opinion 21-01 (Jan. 8, 2021)	6, 7, 31
Advisory Opinion 20-04 (Oct. 22, 2020) (as modified Oct. 23, 2020).....	6, 29
Advisory Opinion 20-01 (Apr. 17, 2020) (as modified May 19, 2020)	28, 29

Other Authorities

<i>Administer</i> , Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary,.....	22, 23
Cong. Res. Serv., The PREP Act and COVID-19: Limiting Liability for Medical Countermeasures 1 (updated Apr. 13, 2022)	2
Statement of Rep. Nathan Deal, 151 Cong. Rec. H12244-03 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005).....	25
Testimony of Dr. Robert Kadlec, Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response, Coronavirus Preparedness and Response: Hearing Before the House Committee on Oversight & Reform, Serial No. 116-96 (2020)	26
Testimony of Michael Leavitt, Secretary of Health and Human Services, Assessing the National Pandemic Flu Preparedness Plan: Hearing Before the House Committee on Energy & Commerce, Serial No. 109-59 (Nov. 8, 2005)	25, 26
Statement of Rep. Greg Walden, 166 Cong. Rec. H1675-09 (daily ed. March 13, 2020)	25
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Bolton v. Gallatin Ctr. For Rehab. & Healing, LLC</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00683 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 19, 2021).....	27
